

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 1975

Consent to the Establishment and Maintenance of an Airport by the Nelson City Council, the Motueka Borough Council, the Richmond Borough Council, the Waimea County Council, and the Golden Bay County Council

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of June 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Airport Authorities Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Nelson Combined Airport Authority Establishment Order 1975.
- 2. Consent is hereby given to the establishment, improvement, maintenance, operation, and management of an airport and to the acquisition of land for any such purpose by the City of Nelson, the Borough of Motueka, the Borough of Richmond, the County of Waimea, and the County of Golden Bay on the land described in the Schedule hereto and known as Nelson Airport.
- 3. The notice published in the Gazette of 28 March 1957, No. 25, at p. 553, recognising the Nelson City Council as an aviation authority and the Nelson Aerodrome Establishment Order 1957 published in the Gazette of 6 June 1957, No. 43, at p. 1113, are hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

ALL that piece of land in the Nelson Land District containing 135.775325 hectares, more or less, situated in Block III, Waimea Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on plan No. ALX 7710 held in the office of the Civil Aviation Division of the Ministry of Transport, Wellington.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Hutt County Foreshore Control Order 1969

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 16th day of June 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 165 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes the order made on the 6th day of October 1969* granting to the Hutt County Council the control of foreshore described in the First Schedule to the order.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. *New Zealand Gazette, 16 October 1969, p. 1999

Consent to the Establishment and Maintenance of an Airport by the Cromwell Borough Council

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of June 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 3 of the Airport Authorities Act 1966, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. This order may be cited as the Cromwell Racecourse Airport Establishment Order 1975.
- 2. Consent is hereby given to the establishment, improvement, maintenance, operation, and management of an airport and to the acquisition of land for any such purpose by the Cromwell Borough Council on the land described in the Schedule hereto and known as Cromwell Racecourse Airport.